 Data Sheet
© 2015–2024 Microchip Technology Inc. and its
subsidiaries
DS00005517A - 1
Product Overview
Description
The SG79xxA/SG79xx series of negative regulators offer self-contained, fixed voltage capability with up to 1.5A
of load current and input voltage up to –30V. With a variety of output voltages this regulator series is an

 SG79xxA/SG79xx
Connection Diagrams and Ordering Information
 Data Sheet
© 2015–2024 Microchip Technology Inc. and its
subsidiaries
DS00005517A - 11
5. Connection Diagrams and Ordering Information
Table 5-1. Connection Diagrams and Ordering Information1–4
Package Part No.
Ambient
Temperature Range
Connection Diagram
3-Terminal TO-3 Metal Can
K-Package
SG79xxAK-883B –55°C to 125°C
SG7905AK-DESC –55°C to 125°C
SG7912AK-DESC –55°C to 125°C
SG7915AK-DESC –55°C to 125°C
SG79xxAK –55°C to 125°C
SG79xxK-883B –55°C to 125°C
SG7905K-JAN –55°C to 125°C
SG7912K-JAN –55°C to 125°C
SG7915K-JAN –55°C to 125°C
SG79xxK –55°C to 125°C
3-Pin TO-39 Metal Can
T-Package
SG79xxAT-883B –55°C to 125°C
SG7905AT-DESC –55°C to 125°C
SG7912AT-DESC –55°C to 125°C
SG7915AT-DESC –55°C to 125°C
SG79xxAT –55°C to 125°C
SG79xxT-883B –55°C to 125°C
SG7905T-JAN –55°C to 125°C
SG7912T-JAN –55°C to 125°C
SG7915T-JAN –55°C to 125°C
SG79xxT –55°C to 125°C
3-Pin Hermetic TO-257 IG –
Package (Isolated)
SG79xxAIG-883B –55°C to 125°C
SG7905AIG-DESC –55°C to 125°C
SG7912AIG-DESC –55°C to 125°C
SG7915AIG-DESC –55°C to 125°C
SG79xxAIG –55°C to 125°C
SG79xxIG-883B –55°C to 125°C
SG79xxIG –55°C to 125°C
20-Pin Ceramic Leadless Chip
Carrier5–6
L – Package
SG79xxL-883B –55°C to 125°C
SG79xxL –55°C to 125°C
SG7905AL-DESC –55°C to 125°C
SG7912AL-DESC –55°C to 125°C
SG7915AL-DESC –55°C to 125°C
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
 SG79xxA/SG79xx
Connection Diagrams and Ordering Information
 Data Sheet
© 2015–2024 Microchip Technology Inc. and its
subsidiaries
DS00005517A - 12
...........continued
Package Part No.
Ambient
Temperature Range
Connection Diagram
3-Pin Hermetic TO-257
G – Package (Case is VIN)
SG7905AG-DESC –55°C to 125°C
SG7912AG-DESC –55°C to 125°C
Notes:
1. Contact factory for JAN and DESC product availability.
2. All parts are viewed from the top.
3. “xx” to be replaced by output voltage of specific fixed regulator.